
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
No. 22-1421

MICHAEL RIFE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

P.M. LATTNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY AND
ACCIDENT FUND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE MICHAEL HUPPERT

RESPONDENTS'-APPELEES' PROOF BRIEF

Anthony Olson
Rush & Nicholson, P.L.C.
115 1st Ave. SE
Suite 201
P.O. Box 637
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0637
E-mail: tony@rushnicholson.com
Phone: (319) 363-5209
Fax: (319) 363-6664
Attorney for Appellant

Laura Ostrander
Assistant General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
Accident Fund Holdings, Inc.
d/b/a AF Group
P.O. Box 40785
Lansing, MI 48901-7985
E-mail:
laura.ostrander@afgroup.com
Phone: (517) 708-5973
Fax: (855) 841-7782
Attorney for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities.....	2
II.	Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	3
III.	Routing Statement.....	3
IV.	Statement of the Case.....	4
V.	Statement of the Facts.....	6
VI.	Argument.....	19
	A. Standard of Review.....	19
	B. The Supreme Court Should Affirm the District Court Order that Found the Claimant not Entitled to Reimbursement for his Independent Medical Evaluation..	21
	C. The Supreme Court Affirm the District Court Order Requiring Apportionment of Benefits Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 85.34(7).....	24
VII.	Conclusion.....	32
VIII.	Request for Non-Oral Submission.....	33
IX.	Certificate of Cost.....	33
X.	Certificate of Compliance.....	33
XI.	Certificate of Service.....	34

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	infra
Iowa Code section 85.34(7).....	infra
Iowa Code section 85.35.....	27
Iowa Code section 85.39(2).....	infra
<u>Des Moines Area Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Young</u> , 856 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	23
<u>Evenson v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</u> , 881 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2016).....	19, 20
<u>Gits Mfg. Co. v. Frank</u> , 855 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 2014).....	19
<u>IBP, Inc. v. Burress</u> , 779 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2010).....	20
<u>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</u> , 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006).....	20, 21
<u>Midwest Ambulance Serv. v. Ruud</u> , 754 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2008).....	20
<u>Mike Brooks, Inc. v. House</u> , 843 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 2014).....	19
<u>Roberts Dairy v. Billick</u> , 861 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2015).....	31
<u>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</u> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998).....	20
